Other financial instruments are not considered material to the Company.

Level 3 securities can be reconciled as follows:

Total
Multi Asset
Balanced

Fund

Multi Asset
Conservative

Fund

Multi Asset
Growth
Fund

International
Equity
Fund

Trojan
Fund

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024
£ £ £ £ £ £

Opening as at 1 August 2023 12,992 11,380 - 1,612 - -

Unrealised loss (2,989) (1,685) - (1,304) - -

Closing as at 31 July 2024 10,003 9,695 - 308 - -

Total
Multi Asset
Balanced

Fund

Multi Asset
Conservative

Fund

Multi Asset
Growth
Fund

International
Equity
Fund

Trojan
Fund

2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023
£ £ £ £ £ £

Opening as at 1 August 2022  12,992  11,380 -  1,612  -   -

Unrealised (loss)/gain  -   -   -  -   -   -

Closing as at 31 July 2023  12,992  11,380 -  1,612  -   -

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t &
 A

ud
ite

d
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

49

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

17. Financial instruments and associated profile (continued)
Sensitivity Analysis
Were investment prices to increase or decrease by 10% (2023: 10%), if all other variables remained constant, the market value
of the investment would increase or decrease in each of the Cells as follows:

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
2024 2024 2023 2023

Multi Asset Balanced Fund 5,311,168 (5,311,168)  5,636,764  (5,636,764)
Multi Asset Growth 3,492,086 (3,492,086)  3,475,281  (3,475,281)
International Equity Fund 1,516,550 (1,516,550)  1,397,756  (1,397,756)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will
be unable or unwilling to meet a commitment that it has
entered into with the Company. The Investment Manager
assesses the risk associated with fixed interest investment
by performing financial analysis on the issuing companies
as part of its normal scrutiny of prospective investments.
The Investment Manager also monitors the creditworthiness
of the counterparties with which the Company holds cash
and cash equivalents. The Company holds cash with BNP
Paribas S.A.- Guernsey Branch which has been assigned a
P-1 rating by Moody’s Investors Service.